



Smart Motion Sensor SMS2 User Manual



QUICK START GUIDE

EN

1. Insert the included 2 AAA alkaline batteries and close the cover.
2. Make sure the Bluetooth of your iOS device is on.
3. Use the Home app, or download the free Onvis Home App and open it.
4. Tap the 'Add accessory' button, and scan the QR code on the SMS2 to add the accessory to your Apple Home system.
5. Name the SMS2 smart motion sensor. Assign it to a room.
6. Set up an Apple Home hub (HomePod Mini and Apple TV4K2021 or later with Thread) to enable Thread+Bluetooth connection, remote control, notification and automation.
7. For troubleshooting visit: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1717.html>

Note:

- When QR code scanning is NOT applicable, you may manually input the SETUP code printed on the cover page.
- If the app prompts "Couldn't add Onvis-XXXXXX", please reset and re-add the device. Please keep the QR code for future use.
- The use of a HomeKit-enable accessory needs the follow permissions:
 - a. Settings>iCloud>iCloud Drive>Turn On
 - b. Settings>iCloud>Keychain>Turn On
 - c. Settings>Privacy>HomeKit>Onvis Home>Turn On

Thread and Apple Home Hub Setting

It is recommended to use Thread for stable connection and low latency. An Apple device as Home hub (Home Pod / Apple TV4K2021 or later) is necessary to enable Thread connection, remote control, notification and automation. After setting up via Bluetooth, it will take several minutes for SMS2 to join your Thread network.

You may find the instruction here: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1718.html>, or on the Apple website: <https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT207057>.

Product Description

Onvis Smart Motion Sensor SMS2 is an Apple ecosystem compatible, Thread + BLE5.0 enabled, battery powered multi-sensor: Motion, Bright/Dark, Temperature and Humidity. It keeps you updated of your home conditions, and offers sensor status for Apple Home automations.

Onvis Motion Sensor Overview



- Motion detection
- Bright / dark detection
- Temperature / Humidity detection
- Thread technology
- Low power consumption (longer battery life)
- Automation
- Notifications & Records

Restore Factory Settings

Insert a pin into the pinhole and hold for about 10 seconds. Onvis SMS2 will be reset to factory settings after the green LED flashing 3 times.

Specifications

Model: SMS2

Wireless connection: Thread + Bluetooth Low Energy 5.0

Motion detection: 5~10 meters, 100 ° (16~33 ft, 100 °)

Operating temperature: -10 °C ~ 45 °C (14 °F ~113 °F)

Operating humidity: 5%-95% Relative Humidity

Accuracy: Typical ± 0.3 °C, Typical $\pm 5\%$ Relative Humidity

Dimension: 64 x 50 x 37mm (2.52 x 1.97 x 1.46 inch)

Power: 2 × AAA Replaceable Alkaline Batteries

Battery standby time: 1 year

Usage: Indoor use only

Tips

1. Clean and dry the target surface before deploying SMS2 base on.
2. Keep the setup code label for future use.
3. Do not clean with liquid.
4. Do not attempt to repair the product.
5. Keep the product away from children under the age of three.
6. Keep the Onvis SMS2 in clean, dry, indoor environment.
7. Be sure the product is adequately ventilated, is positioned securely, and do not place it near other sources of heat (e.g. direct sunlight, radiators, or similar).

FAQ

1. Why did I fail to set up my Onvis Smart Motion Sensor SMS2 to Onvis Home app?

- (1) Make sure Bluetooth is enabled in your iOS device.
- (2) Make sure your SMS2 is within connecting range of your iOS device.
- (3) Before setting up, reset the device by long pressing the button in the hole for about 10 seconds until green LED blinks 3 times.
- (4) Scan the setup code on the device, instruction manual or inner packaging.
- (5) If the app prompts "couldn't add the device" after scanning the setup code:
 - a. remove this SMS2 that was added before and close the app;
 - b. restore the accessory to factory settings;
 - c. add the accessory again;
 - d. update the device firmware to the latest version.

2. No Response

- (1) Please check the battery level. Make sure the battery level is not lower than 5%.
- (2) If SMS2 is under BLE5.0 connection, the range is limited to BLE range only. So if BLE connection is poor, please consider setting up a Thread network for SMS2 for better connection.
- (3) If the connection of SMS2 and the Thread network is too weak, try putting a Thread router to improve the Thread connection.

3. Firmware Update

- (1) A red dot on the SMS2 icon in the Onvis Home app means a newer firmware is available.
- (2) Tap the SMS2 icon to enter main page, and then tap the upper right to enter details.
- (3) Follow the app prompting to complete firmware update. Do not quit the app during firmware update. Wait about 20 seconds for SMS2 to reboot and reconnect.

SCHNELLSTARTANLEITUNG

DE

1. Legen Sie die mitgelieferten 2 AAA-Alkalibatterien ein und schließen Sie die Abdeckung.
2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres iOS-Geräts eingeschaltet ist.
3. Verwenden Sie die Home App, oder laden Sie die kostenlose Onvis Home App herunter und öffnen Sie sie.
4. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Zubehör hinzufügen", und scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem SMS2, um das Zubehör zu Ihrem Apple Home System hinzuzufügen.
5. Benennen Sie den intelligenten Bewegungssensor SMS2. Weisen Sie ihn einem Raum zu.
6. Richten Sie einen Apple Home Hub (HomePod Mini und Apple TV4K2021 oder höher mit Thread) ein, um Thread+Bluetooth-Verbindung, Fernbedienung, Benachrichtigung und Automatisierung zu aktivieren.
7. Für die Fehlersuche besuchen Sie: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1717.html>

Hinweis:

- Wenn der QR-Code-Scan NICHT anwendbar ist, können Sie den auf dem Deckblatt aufgedruckten SETUP-Code manuell eingeben.
- Wenn die App die Meldung "Onvis-XXXXXX konnte nicht hinzugefügt werden" anzeigt, setzen Sie das Gerät bitte zurück und fügen es erneut hinzu. Bitte bewahren Sie den QR-Code zur späteren Verwendung auf.
- Die Verwendung eines HomeKit-fähigen Zubehörs erfordert die folgenden Berechtigungen:
 - a. Einstellungen>iCloud>iCloud Drive>Einschalten
 - b. Einstellungen>iCloud>Schlüsselbund>Einschalten
 - c. Einstellungen>Datenschutz>HomeKit>Onvis Home>Einschalten

Thread und Apple Home Hub Einstellung

Es wird empfohlen, Thread für eine stabile Verbindung und geringe Latenz zu verwenden. Ein Apple-Gerät als Home-Hub (Home Pod / Apple TV4K2021 oder höher) ist erforderlich, um die Thread-Verbindung, Fernsteuerung, Benachrichtigung und Automatisierung zu aktivieren. Nach dem Einrichten über Bluetooth dauert es einige Minuten, bis SMS2 Ihrem Thread-Netzwerk beiträgt.

Die Anleitung finden Sie hier: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1718.html>, oder auf der Apple Website: <https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT207057>.

Beschreibung des Produkts

Der Onvis Smart Motion Sensor SMS2 ist ein Apple-Ökosystem-kompatibler, Thread + BLE5.0-fähiger, batteriebetriebener Multi-Sensor: Bewegung, Hell/Dunkel, Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit. Er hält Sie über die Bedingungen in Ihrem Zuhause auf dem Laufenden und bietet den Sensorstatus für Apple Home-Automatisierungen.

Onvis Bewegungssensor SMS2 Übersicht

Hell/Dunkel-Sensor

Bewegungssensor

- Einstellbare Empfindlichkeit
- Aktiv/Inaktiv steuerbar
- Verknüpfbar mit Hell/Dunkel-Bedingung

Reset-Tasten

LED-Anzeige

- Erkennung von Bewegung
- Hell-/Dunkel-Erkennung
- Temperatur-/Luftfeuchtigkeitserfassung
- Faden-Technologie
- Geringer Stromverbrauch (längere Batterielebensdauer)
- Automatisierung
- Benachrichtigungen & Aufzeichnungen

Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen

Stecken Sie eine Nadel in die Öffnung und halten Sie sie 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Onvis SMS2 wird auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt, wenn die grüne LED 3 Mal blinkt.

Spezifikationen

Modell: SMS2

Drahtlose Verbindung: Faden + Bluetooth Low Energy 5.0

Bewegungserkennung: 5–10 Meter, 100 ° (16~33 ft, 100 °)

Betriebstemperatur: -10 °C ~ 45 °C (14 °F ~113 °F)

Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Betrieb: 5%-95% relative Luftfeuchtigkeit

Messgenauigkeit: Typisch $\pm 0,3$ °C, Typisch $\pm 5\%$ Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit

Abmessungen: 64 x 50 x 37 mm (2,52 x 1,97 x 1,46 Zoll)

Stromversorgung: 2 x austauschbare AAA-Alkalibatterien

Batterie-Standby-Zeit: 1 Jahr

Verwendung: Nur für Innenräume geeignet

Tipps:

1. Reinigen und trocknen Sie die Zielfläche, bevor Sie die SMS2-Basis aufsetzen.
2. Bewahren Sie das Etikett mit dem Einrichtungscode zur späteren Verwendung auf.
3. Nicht mit Flüssigkeit reinigen.
4. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu reparieren.
5. Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern unter drei Jahren fern.
6. Bewahren Sie den Onvis SMS2 in einer sauberen, trockenen Umgebung auf.
7. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät ausreichend belüftet und sicher aufgestellt ist, und stellen Sie es nicht in der Nähe anderer Wärmequellen auf (z. B. direktes Sonnenlicht, Heizkörper o. Ä.).

FAQ

1. Warum konnte ich meinen Onvis Motion Sensor SMS2 nicht mit der Onvis Home App einrichten?

- (1) Stellen Sie sicher, dass Bluetooth auf Ihrem iOS-Gerät aktiviert ist.
- (2) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich Ihr SMS2 in der Verbindungsreichweite Ihres iOS-Geräts befindet.
- (3) Setzen Sie das Gerät vor der Einrichtung zurück, indem Sie die Taste in der Öffnung etwa 10 Sekunden lang drücken, bis die grüne LED dreimal blinkt.
- (4) Scannen Sie den Einrichtungscode auf dem Gerät, der Bedienungsanleitung oder der inneren Verpackung.
- (5) Wenn die App nach dem Scannen des Einrichtungscode die Meldung "Das Gerät konnte nicht hinzugefügt werden" ausgibt:
 - a. Entfernen Sie dieses SMS2, das zuvor hinzugefügt wurde, und schließen Sie die App;
 - b. Setzen Sie das Zubehör auf die Werkseinstellungen zurück;
 - c. Fügen Sie das Zubehör erneut hinzu;
 - d. Aktualisieren Sie die Gerätefirmware auf die neueste Version.

2. Keine Reaktion

- (1) Bitte überprüfen Sie den Batteriestand. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Batteriestand nicht weniger als 5% beträgt.
- (2) Wenn SMS2 mit BLE5.0 verbunden ist, ist die Reichweite nur auf den BLE-Bereich beschränkt. Wenn also die BLE-Verbindung schlecht ist, sollten Sie für eine bessere Verbindung ein Thread-Netzwerk für SMS2 einrichten.
- (3) Wenn die Verbindung zwischen SMS2 und dem Thread-Netzwerk zu schwach ist, versuchen Sie, einen Thread-Router einzusetzen, um die Thread-Verbindung zu verbessern.

3. Firmware-Aktualisierung

- (1) Ein roter Punkt auf dem SMS2-Symbol in der Onvis Home App bedeutet, dass eine neuere Firmware verfügbar ist.
- (2) Tippen Sie auf das SMS2-Symbol, um die Hauptseite aufzurufen, und tippen Sie dann oben rechts, um Details einzugeben.
- (3) Folgen Sie den Aufforderungen der App, um das Firmware-Update abzuschließen. Beenden Sie die App nicht während des Firmware-Updates. Warten Sie etwa 20 Sekunden, bis das SMS2 neu gestartet und wieder verbunden ist.

GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE

1. Insérez les 2 piles alcalines AAA fournies et fermez le couvercle.
2. Assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil iOS est activée.
3. Utilisez l'application Home, ou téléchargez l'application gratuite Onvis Home App et ouvrez-la.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton " Ajouter un accessoire ", et scannez le code QR sur le SMS2 pour ajouter l'accessoire à votre système Apple Home.
5. Nommez le capteur de mouvement intelligent SMS2. Attribuez-le à une pièce.
6. Configurez un hub Apple Home (HomePod Mini et Apple TV4K2021 ou plus récent avec Thread) pour activer la connexion Thread+Bluetooth, la télécommande, la notification et l'automatisation.
7. Pour le dépannage, visitez : <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1717.html>

Remarque :

- Lorsque la lecture du code QR n'est PAS applicable, vous pouvez saisir manuellement le code SETUP imprimé sur la page de couverture.
- Si l'application vous indique "Couldn't add Onvis-XXXXXX", veuillez réinitialiser et réinscrire l'appareil. Veuillez conserver le code QR pour une utilisation ultérieure.
- L'utilisation d'un accessoire compatible HomeKit nécessite les autorisations suivantes :
 - a. Paramètres>iCloud>iCloud Drive>Mettre en marche
 - b. Paramètres>iCloud>Keychain>Activer
 - c. Paramètres>Privacy>HomeKit>Onvis Home>Turn On

Paramétrage de Thread et du Home Hub d'Apple

Il est recommandé d'utiliser Thread pour une connexion stable et une faible latence. Un appareil Apple en tant que Home hub (Home Pod / Apple TV4K2021 ou plus récent) est nécessaire pour activer la connexion Thread, le contrôle à distance, la notification et l'automatisation. Après la configuration via Bluetooth, il faudra plusieurs minutes pour que le SMS2 rejoigne votre réseau Thread.

Vous pouvez trouver l'instruction ici : <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1718.html>, ou sur le site web d'Apple : <https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT207057>.

Description du produit

Le capteur de mouvement intelligent SMS2 d'Onvis est un multi-capteur alimenté par batterie, compatible avec l'écosystème Apple, compatible avec Thread + BLE5.0 : Mouvement, luminosité/obscurité, température et humidité. Il vous tient au courant des conditions de votre maison et offre le statut du capteur pour les automatismes Apple Home.

Aperçu du détecteur de mouvement SMS2 d'Onvis

Détecteur de luminosité/obscurité.....

Détecteur de mouvement

- Sensibilité réglable
- Contrôlable en mode actif/inactif
- Lien avec l'état lumineux/obscur

Indicateur LED.....

Boutons de réinitialisation



- Détection de mouvement
- Détection de luminosité/obscurité
- Détection de la température et de l'humidité
- Technologie de fil
- Faible consommation d'énergie (durée de vie des piles plus longue)
- Automatisation
- Notifications et enregistrements

Restaurer les paramètres d'usine

Insérez une épingle dans le trou d'épingle et maintenez-la pendant 10 secondes. Le Onvis SMS2 sera réinitialisé aux paramètres d'usine après que la LED verte ait clignoté 3 fois.

Spécifications

Modèle : SMS2

Connexion sans fil : Fil + Bluetooth Low Energy 5.0

Détection de mouvement : 5~10 mètres, 100 ° (16~33 ft, 100 °)

Température de fonctionnement : -10 °C ~ 45 °C (14 °F ~113 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement : 5%-95% d'humidité relative

Précision : Typique $\pm$ 0.3 °C, Typique $\pm$ 5% d'humidité relative

Dimension : 64 x 50 x 37mm (2.52 x 1.97 x 1.46 inch)

Alimentation : 2 piles alcalines remplaçables AAA

Autonomie en veille de la batterie : 1 an

Utilisation : Utilisation à l'intérieur uniquement

Conseils

1. Nettoyez et séchez la surface de la cible avant de déployer la base SMS2 dessus.
2. Conservez l'étiquette du code de configuration pour une utilisation ultérieure.
3. Ne pas nettoyer avec du liquide.
4. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit.
5. Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants de moins de trois ans.
6. Conservez l'Onvis SMS2 dans un environnement propre, sec et intérieur.
7. Assurez-vous que le produit est correctement ventilé, qu'il est positionné de manière sûre et ne le placez pas à proximité d'autres sources de chaleur (par exemple, lumière directe du soleil, radiateurs ou autres).

FAQ

1. Pourquoi n'ai-je pas réussi à configurer mon détecteur de mouvement SMS2 Onvis avec l'application Onvis Home ?

- (1) Assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil iOS.
- (2) Assurez-vous que votre SMS2 est à portée de connexion de votre appareil iOS.
- (3) Avant la configuration, réinitialisez l'appareil en appuyant longuement sur le bouton dans le trou pendant environ 10 secondes jusqu'à ce que la LED verte clignote 3 fois.
- (4) Scannez le code de configuration sur l'appareil, le manuel d'instructions ou l'emballage intérieur.
- (5) Si l'application vous demande "impossible d'ajouter l'appareil" après avoir scanné le code d'installation :
 - a. supprimez ce SMS2 qui a été ajouté auparavant et fermez l'application ;
 - b. rétablissez les paramètres d'usine de l'accessoire ;
 - c. ajoutez à nouveau l'accessoire ;
 - d. mettez à jour le micrologiciel de l'appareil avec la dernière version.

2. Pas de réponse

- (1) Veuillez vérifier le niveau de la batterie. Assurez-vous que le niveau de la batterie n'est pas inférieur à 5 %.
- (2) Si le SMS2 est sous connexion BLE5.0, la portée est limitée à la portée BLE uniquement. Donc, si la connexion BLE est mauvaise, veuillez envisager de mettre en place un réseau Thread pour le SMS2 pour une meilleure connexion.
- (3) Si la connexion du SMS2 et du réseau Thread est trop faible, essayez de mettre un routeur Thread pour améliorer la connexion Thread.

3. Mise à jour du micrologiciel

- (1) Un point rouge sur l'icône SMS2 dans l'application Onvis Home signifie qu'un nouveau firmware est disponible.
- (2) Appuyez sur l'icône SMS2 pour accéder à la page principale, puis appuyez en haut à droite pour entrer les détails.
- (3) Suivez les instructions de l'application pour terminer la mise à jour du micrologiciel. Ne quittez pas l'application pendant la mise à jour du micrologiciel. Attendez environ 20 secondes pour que le SMS2 redémarre et se reconnecte.

GUIDA RAPIDA

1. Inserire le 2 batterie alcaline AAA in dotazione e chiudere il coperchio.
2. Assicurarsi che il Bluetooth del dispositivo iOS sia attivo.
3. Utilizzare l'app Home o scaricare l'app gratuita Onvis Home e aprirla.
4. Toccare il pulsante "Aggiungi accessorio" e scansionare il codice QR sull'SMS2 per aggiungere l'accessorio al sistema Apple Home.
5. Assegnare un nome al sensore di movimento intelligente SMS2. Assegnatelo a una stanza.
6. Configurare un hub Apple Home (HomePod Mini e Apple TV4K2021 o successiva con Thread) per abilitare la connessione Thread+Bluetooth, il controllo remoto, le notifiche e l'automazione.
7. Per la risoluzione dei problemi visitare: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1717.html>

Nota:

IT

- Quando la scansione del codice QR NON è applicabile, è possibile inserire manualmente il codice SETUP stampato sulla copertina.
- Se l'applicazione richiede "Impossibile aggiungere Onvis-XXXXXX", resettare e aggiungere nuovamente il dispositivo. Conservare il codice QR per usi futuri.
- L'uso di un accessorio compatibile con HomeKit richiede le seguenti autorizzazioni:
 - a. Impostazioni>iCloud>iCloud Drive>Accendi
 - b. Impostazioni>iCloud>Portachiavi>Accendi
 - c. Impostazioni>Privacy>HomeKit>Onvis Home>Attiva

Impostazione di Thread e Apple Home Hub

Si consiglia di utilizzare Thread per ottenere una connessione stabile e una bassa latenza. È necessario un dispositivo Apple come hub Home (Home Pod / Apple TV4K2021 o successivo) per abilitare la connessione Thread, il controllo remoto, la notifica e l'automazione. Dopo la configurazione via Bluetooth, saranno necessari alcuni minuti perché SMS2 si unisca alla rete Thread.

Potete trovare le istruzioni qui: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1718.html>, o sul sito web di Apple: <https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT207057>.

Descrizione del prodotto

Onvis Smart Motion Sensor SMS2 è un multisensore a batteria compatibile con l'ecosistema Apple, abilitato al protocollo Thread + BLE5.0 e alimentato a batteria: Movimento, luce/buio, temperatura e umidità. Tiene aggiornati sulle condizioni della tua casa e offre lo stato del sensore per le automazioni di Apple Home.

Panoramica del sensore di movimento Onvis SMS2

Sensore di luminosità/oscurità

Sensore di movimento

- Sensibilità regolabile
- Controllo attivo/attivo
- Collegabile con la condizione di luminosità/oscurità

Pulsanti di reset

Indicatore LED

- Rilevamento del movimento
- Rilevamento luminosità/oscurità
- Rilevamento di temperatura e umidità
- Tecnologia a filo
- Basso consumo energetico (maggiore durata della batteria)
- Automazione
- Notifiche e registrazioni

Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica

Inserire uno spillo nel foro e tenere premuto per 10 secondi. Onvis SMS2 verrà ripristinato alle impostazioni di fabbrica dopo che il LED verde avrà lampeggiato 3 volte.

Specifiche tecniche

Modello: SMS2

Connessione wireless: Filo + Bluetooth Low Energy 5.0

Rilevamento del movimento: 5~10 metri, 100° (16~33 ft, 100°)

Temperatura di funzionamento: -10°C ~ 45°C (14°F ~ 113°F)

Umidità di funzionamento: 5%-95% di umidità relativa

Precisione: Tipico $\pm 0,3^{\circ}\text{C}$, Tipico $\pm 5\%$ Umidità Relativa

Dimensioni: 64 x 50 x 37 mm (2,52 x 1,97 x 1,46 pollici)

Alimentazione: 2 batterie alcaline AAA sostituibili

Tempo di standby della batteria: 1 anno

Utilizzo: Solo per uso interno

Suggerimenti

1. Pulire e asciugare la superficie del bersaglio prima di installare la base SMS2.
2. Conservare l'etichetta del codice di configurazione per un uso futuro.
3. Non pulire con liquidi.
4. Non tentare di riparare il prodotto.
5. Tenere il prodotto lontano dai bambini di età inferiore ai tre anni.
6. Conservare l'Onvis SMS2 in un ambiente interno pulito e asciutto.
7. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia adeguatamente ventilato, che sia posizionato in modo sicuro e che non sia collocato vicino ad altre fonti di calore (ad esempio, luce solare diretta, termosifoni o simili).

FAQ

1. Perché non sono riuscito a configurare il mio Onvis Motion Sensor SMS2 con l'app Onvis Home?

- (1) Assicurarsi che il Bluetooth sia abilitato nel dispositivo iOS.
- (2) Assicurarsi che l'SMS2 si trovi nel raggio di connessione del dispositivo iOS.
- (3) Prima della configurazione, resettare il dispositivo premendo a lungo il pulsante nel foro per circa 10 secondi finché il LED verde non lampeggia 3 volte.
- (4) Eseguire la scansione del codice di configurazione riportato sul dispositivo, sul manuale di istruzioni o sulla confezione interna.
- (5) Se dopo la scansione del codice di configurazione l'applicazione chiede "Impossibile aggiungere il dispositivo":
 - a. rimuovere l'SMS2 aggiunto in precedenza e chiudere l'applicazione;
 - b. ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica dell'accessorio;
 - c. aggiungere nuovamente l'accessorio;
 - d. aggiornare il firmware del dispositivo alla versione più recente.

2. Nessuna risposta

- (1) Controllare il livello della batteria. Assicurarsi che il livello della batteria non sia inferiore al 5%.
- (2) Se SMS2 è collegato a BLE5.0, il raggio d'azione è limitato solo a quello di BLE. Pertanto, se la connessione BLE è scarsa, si consiglia di impostare una rete Thread per SMS2 per migliorare la connessione.
- (3) Se la connessione tra SMS2 e la rete Thread è troppo debole, provare a inserire un router Thread per migliorare la connessione Thread.

3. Aggiornamento del firmware

- (1) Un punto rosso sull'icona SMS2 nell'app Onvis Home significa che è disponibile un firmware più recente.
- (2) Toccare l'icona SMS2 per accedere alla pagina principale, quindi toccare la parte superiore destra per inserire i dettagli.
- (3) Seguire le indicazioni dell'app per completare l'aggiornamento del firmware. Non uscire dall'applicazione durante l'aggiornamento del firmware. Attendere circa 20 secondi affinché SMS2 si riavvii e si riconnetta.

GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO

1. Inserte las 2 pilas alcalinas AAA incluidas y cierre la tapa.
2. Asegúrate de que el Bluetooth de tu dispositivo iOS está activado.
3. Utiliza la aplicación Home o descarga la aplicación gratuita Onvis Home y ábrela.
4. Toca el botón "Añadir accesorio" y escanea el código QR del SMS2 para añadir el accesorio a tu sistema Apple Home.
5. Asigne un nombre al sensor de movimiento inteligente SMS2. Asígnalo a una habitación.
6. Configura un hub Apple Home (HomePod Mini y Apple TV4K2021 o posterior con Thread) para habilitar la conexión Thread+Bluetooth, el control remoto, las notificaciones y la automatización.
7. Para la solución de problemas visite: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1717.html>

Nota:

- Cuando el escaneo del código QR NO sea aplicable, puede introducir manualmente el código SETUP impreso en la carátula.
- Si la aplicación indica "No se ha podido añadir Onvis-XXXXXX", reinicie y vuelva a añadir el dispositivo.
- Guarde el código QR para utilizarlo en el futuro.
- El uso de un accesorio habilitado para HomeKit necesita los siguientes permisos:

- a. Ajustes>iCloud>iCloud Drive>Activar
- b. Ajustes>iCloud>Keychain>Activar
- c. Ajustes>Privacidad>HomeKit>Onvis Home>Activar

Configuración de Thread y Apple Home Hub

Se recomienda utilizar Thread para una conexión estable y baja latencia. Es necesario un dispositivo Apple como Home Hub (Home Pod / Apple TV4K2021 o posterior) para habilitar la conexión Thread, el control remoto, las notificaciones y la automatización. Tras la configuración vía Bluetooth, SMS2 tardará unos minutos en unirse a tu red Thread.

Puedes encontrar las instrucciones aquí: <http://www.onvistech.com/page-1718.html>, o en el sitio web de Apple: <https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT207057>.

Descripción del producto

Onvis Smart Motion Sensor SMS2 es un ecosistema de Apple compatible, Hilo + BLE5.0 habilitado, batería multi-sensor: Movimiento, Brillo/Oscuridad, Temperatura y Humedad. Le mantiene actualizado de las condiciones de su hogar, y ofrece el estado del sensor para Apple Home automatizaciones.

Visión general de Onvis Switch HS2



- Detección de movimiento
- Detección de luz/oscuridad
- Detección de temperatura / humedad
- Tecnología de hilo
- Bajo consumo (mayor duración de la batería)
- Automatización
- Notificaciones y registros

Restaurar ajustes de fábrica

Inserte un alfiler en el orificio y manténgalo pulsado durante 10 segundos. Onvis SMS2 se restablecerá a los ajustes de fábrica después de que el LED verde parpadee 3 veces.

Especificaciones

Modelo SMS2

Conexión inalámbrica: Hilo + Bluetooth Low Energy 5.0

Detección de movimiento: 5~10 metros, 100 ° (16~33 pies, 100 °)

Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 °C ~ 45 °C (14 °F ~113 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento: 5%-95% de humedad relativa.

Precisión: Típica $\pm$ 0,3 °C, Típica $\pm$ 5% Humedad Relativa.

Dimensiones: 64 x 50 x 37 mm (2,52 x 1,97 x 1,46 pulgadas)

Alimentación: 2 pilas alcalinas AAA sustituibles

Tiempo en espera de la pila: 1 año

Uso: Sólo para uso en interiores

Consejos

1. Limpie y seque la superficie del objetivo antes de desplegar SMS2 base on.
2. Guarde la etiqueta del código de configuración para su uso futuro.
3. No limpie con líquido.
4. No intente reparar el producto.
5. Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de niños menores de tres años.
6. Mantenga el Orvis SMS2 en un ambiente interior limpio y seco.
7. Asegúrese de que el producto está adecuadamente ventilado, bien colocado y no lo coloque cerca de otras fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, luz solar directa, radiadores o similares). fuentes de calor (por ejemplo, luz solar directa, radiadores o similares).

FAQ

1. Por qué no he podido configurar mi sensor de movimiento Onvis SMS2 con la aplicación Onvis Home?

- (1) Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth está activado en su dispositivo iOS.
- (2) Asegúrese de que su SMS2 está dentro del rango de conexión de su dispositivo iOS.
- (3) Antes de la configuración, reinicie el dispositivo pulsando prolongadamente el botón del orificio durante unos 10 segundos hasta que el LED verde parpadee 3 veces. LED verde parpadee 3 veces.
- (4) Escanee el código de configuración que aparece en el dispositivo, en el manual de instrucciones o en el embalaje interior.
- (5) Si tras escanear el código de configuración la aplicación indica que "no se ha podido añadir el dispositivo":
 - a. elimine el SMS2 añadido anteriormente y cierre la aplicación;
 - b. restaure el accesorio a los ajustes de fábrica;
 - c. vuelva a añadir el accesorio;
 - d. actualiza el firmware del dispositivo a la última versión.

2. No hay respuesta

- (1) Compruebe el nivel de carga de la batería. Asegúrese de que el nivel de la batería no es inferior al 5%.
- (2) Si SMS2 está bajo conexión BLE5.0, el alcance está limitado sólo al alcance BLE. Así que si la conexión BLE es pobre, por favor considere configurar una red Thread para SMS2 para una mejor conexión.
- (3) Si la conexión de SMS2 y la red Thread es demasiado débil, prueba a poner un router Thread para mejorar la conexión Thread.

3. Actualización del firmware

- (1) Un punto rojo en el icono de SMS2 en la aplicación Onvis Home significa que hay disponible un firmware más reciente.
- (2) Toque el icono SMS2 para entrar en la página principal y, a continuación, toque en la parte superior derecha para introducir los detalles.
- (3) Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación para completar la actualización del firmware. No salgas de la aplicación durante la actualización del firmware. Espera unos 20 segundos a que el SMS2 se reinicie y vuelva a conectarse.

クイックスタートガイド

1. 付属の単4形アルカリ乾電池2本をセットして、カバーを閉じる。
2. iOS デバイスのBluetoothがオンになっていることを確認する。
3. ホームアプリを使用するか、無料のOnvis Home Appをダウンロードし、開いてください。
4. アクセサリーを追加する」ボタンをタップし、SMS2のQRコードをスキャンして、アクセサリをApple Homeシステムに追加します。
5. SMS2スマート 人感センサーに名前を付けます。それを部屋に割り当てます。
6. Apple Homeハブ（HomePod MiniとApple TV4K2021以降、Thread搭載）を設定し、Thread+Bluetooth接続、リモートコントロール、通知、自動化を可能にします。
7. トラブルシューティングについては、<http://www.onvistech.com/page-1717.html> をご覧ください。

注意事項

- QRコードスキャンが適用されない場合、表紙に印刷されているSETUPコードを手動で入力することができます。
- アプリが「Onvis-XXXXXXを追加できませんでした」と表示した場合、デバイスをリセットして再度追加してください。QRコードは今後のために保管しておいてください。
- HomeKit対応アクセサリを使用する場合は、以下の権限が必要です。
 - a. 設定>iCloud>iCloud Drive>オンにする
 - b. 設定>iCloud>キーチェーン>オンにする
 - c. 設定>プライバシー>HomeKit>Onvis Home>Turn On

ThreadとApple Home Hubの設定

安定した接続と低遅延のためにThreadを使用することを推奨します。Threadの接続、遠隔操作、通知、自動化を可能にするには、ホームハブとしてのApple社製デバイス（Home Pod / Apple TV4K2021以降）が必要です。Bluetoothでの設定後、SMS2がThreadのネットワークに参加するまでには数分かかります。

設定方法はこちら（<http://www.onvistech.com/page-1718.html>）、またはApple社のウェブサイト（<https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT207057>）にてご確認いただけます。

製品説明

Onvis スマート 人感センサー SMS2 は、Apple エコシステムと互換性があり、Thread + BLE5.0 対応、バッテリー駆動のマルチセンサーです: モーション、明暗、温度、湿度。家の状態を常に最新の状態に保ち、Apple Home オートメーションのセンサー ステータスを提供します。

Onvis 人感センサーの概要



- 動体検知
- 明暗検知
- 温度/湿度検出
- Thread技術
- 低消費電力（電池寿命延長）
- 自動化
- 通知 & 記録

工場出荷時の設定に戻す

ピンホールにピンを差し込み、約10秒間保持します。緑色のLEDが3回点滅した後、Onvis SMS2 が工場出荷時の設定にリセットされます。

仕様

モデル: SMS2

ワイヤレス接続: スレッド+Bluetooth®低エネルギー5.0

動体検知: 5~10メートル、100° (16~33 フィート、100°)

動作温度: -10°C ~ 45°C (14°F ~ 113°F)

動作湿度: 5%-95% 相対湿度

精度: Typical $\pm 0.3^{\circ}\text{C}$ 、Typical $\pm 5\%$ 相対湿度

寸法: 64 x 50 x 37mm (2.52 x 1.97 x 1.46 インチ)

電源: 2 x AAA 交換可能なアルカリ電池

電池待機時間: 1 年

使用方法: 屋内使用のみ

ヒント

1. SMS2 ペースオンを展開する前に、ターゲット表面を清掃し、乾燥させてください。
2. セットアップコードラベルは後で使用するために保管してください。
3. 液体で洗淨しないでください。
4. 製品を修理しようとししないでください。
5. 3歳以下の子供の手の届かないところに置いてください。
6. Onvis SMS2は、清潔で乾燥した屋内環境で保管してください。
7. 製品は十分に換気され、しっかりと固定されていることを確認し、他の熱源（例：直射日光、ラジエーター、または類似）の近くに置かないでください。

よくあるご質問

1. Onvisスマート人感センサーSMS2 から Onvis Home アプリへの設定に失敗したのはなぜですか？

- (1) iOSデバイスでBluetoothが有効になっていることを確認してください。
- (2) SMS2がiOSデバイスの接続範囲内にあることを確認してください。
- (3) 設定する前に、穴の中のボタンを約10秒間、緑のLEDが3回点滅するまで長押しして、デバイスをリセットしてください。
- (4) 端末、取扱説明書、内箱などに記載されているセットアップコードを読み取ってください。
- (5) セットアップコードをスキャンした後、アプリに「デバイスを追加できませんでした」と表示された場合。
 - a. 以前に追加したこのSMS2を削除し、アプリを終了します。
 - b. アクセサリーを工場出荷時の設定に戻す。
 - c. アクセサリーを再度追加する。
 - d. デバイスのファームウェアを最新バージョンに更新する。

2. 応答がない場合

- (1) バッテリー残量を確認してください。バッテリー残量が 5% 以上であることを確認してください。
- (2) SMS2 が BLE5.0 接続の場合、範囲は BLE 範囲のみに制限されます。そのため、BLE 接続が悪い場合は、接続を改善するために SMS2 用の Thread ネットワークをセットアップすることを検討してください。
- (3) SMS2とThreadネットワークの接続が弱い場合、Threadルータを設置することで Threadの接続を改善する。

3. ファームウェアのアップデート

- (1) Onvis HomeアプリのSMS2アイコンに赤い点が表示されている場合は、新しいファームウェアが利用可能であることを示します。
- (2) SMS2 のアイコンをタップしてメインページに入り、右上をタップして詳細を入力します。
- (3) アプリの指示に従って、ファームウェアのアップデートを完了します。ファームウェアの更新中はアプリを終了しないでください。SMS2 が再起動して再接続するまで、約 20 秒待ちます。

Warnings and Cautions of Batteries

- Keep away from liquids and humidity.
- Keep battery out of reach of children.
- If you notice any liquid coming out of any of the battery, be sure not to let it come into contact with your skin or clothing as this liquid is acidic and can be poisonous.
- Be sure use only Alkaline AAA batteries.
- Do not dispose of battery together with household waste.
- Please recycle/dispose of them in accordance with local regulations.
- Remove the battery if they run out of power or if you do not intend to use the device for a while.

Legal

- Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed to work specifically with the technology identified in the badge and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.
- Apple, Apple Home, Apple Watch, HomeKit, HomePod, HomePod mini, iPad, iPad Air, iPhone, and tvOS are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries and regions.
- Controlling this HomeKit-enabled accessory automatically and away from home requires a HomePod, HomePod mini, Apple TV, or iPad set up as a home hub. It is recommended that you update to the latest software and operating system.

Conformity Declarations

Shenzhen Champon Technology Co., Ltd here by declares that this product meets basic requirements and other relevant obligation as set forth in the following guidelines:

2014/35/EU low voltage Directive (replace 2006/95/EC)

2014/30/EU EMC Directive

2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive [RED]

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/863 RoHS 2 Directive

For a copy of the Conformity Declaration, visit: www.onvistech.com

This product is approved for use in European Union.

Manufacturer: Shenzhen ChampOn Technology Co., Ltd.

Address: 1A-1004, International Innovation Valley, Dashi 1st Road, Xili, Nanshan, Shenzhen, China

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- (2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20cm from all persons and must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

WEEE Directive Compliance

This symbol indicates that it is unlawful to dispose of this product together with other household waste. Please take it to a local recycling center for used equipment.





www.onvistech.com

support@onvistech.com



Facebook



Instagram



12-month warranty



Lifetime technical support